
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  

Place: Committee Room 3, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Thursday 13 May 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic and 
Members’ Services, County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Briefing arrangements: Date 

 
Time Place 

 Thursday 
13 May 2010 

9.30am Office of the Chief 
Finance Officer 

 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire County Council Members: 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
Cllr John Smale 
 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Des Moffatt 
Cllr Peter Stoddart 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Mark Edwards 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Ms Irlene Cooper 
Mr Tim Jackson 
 

 

 



 

PART 1 

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Membership Changes 

 

2.   Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee 

 

3.   Apologies for Absence 

 

4.   Minutes 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2010 (copy 
attached) 

 

5.   Chairman's  Announcements 

 

6.   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7.   Public Participation 

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 

If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting.  Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification.  

 

Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice 
(including details of any question) to the officer named above by  12.00noon on 
Tuesday 11 May 2010. 
 

 

8.   Interim Audit Report 

 A report prepared by the Fund’s Auditors KPMG is circulated and Gemma 
Broom (KPMG) will be at the meeting to present and answer questions. (10.35) 

 
 
 



9.   Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk Register 

 An update from the Chief Finance Officer on the Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk 
Register is circulated for Members’ consideration. (10.45)  

 

10.   Statement of Investment Principles 

 To consider and approve the updated Statement of Investment Principles which 
is circulated. (10.55)  

 

11.   Administration Strategy Update 

 An interim update for Members regarding the implementation of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund’s Administration Strategy is circulated. (11.05)   

 

12.   Date of Next Meeting 

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Wednesday 14 July 2010.  (11.15) 

 

13.   Urgent Items 

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

 

14.   Exclusion of the Public 

 To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Numbers 15 – 18  because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph  3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PART II 

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 
 

 

15.   Implementation of a Stabilisation Policy for the 2010 Valuation 

 To consider and approve a report from officers and a presentation from the 
Actuary recommending the Wiltshire Pension Fund adopts a Stabilisation Policy 
for secure long term employers ahead of the 2010 Valuation. (11.20) 

 

16.   Quarterly Progress Report 

 A confidential report on the investment activity and performance of the Fund for 
the year to 31 March 2010 is attached for Members’ consideration. (12.05)  

 

17.   Review of Investment Manager 

 A confidential report by the Chief Finance Officer is circulated updating 
Members in relation to the position of an individual investment manager. (12.30) 
 
 
 

BUFFET LUNCH 
 

13.00 – 13.30) 

 

18.   Capital International - Review of 2009/10 & Plans for the Future 

 A confidential annual report from Capital International is attached and Members 
are asked to consider this along with the verbal report at the meeting. (13.30) 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 25 FEBRUARY 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3, COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Ms Irlene Cooper, Cllr Tony Deane (Chair), Cllr Charles Howard 
(Vice Chairman), Mr Tim Jackson, Cllr Des Moffatt, Cllr Jeff Osborn and Cllr Sheila Parker. 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe and Cllr John Smale also attended the meeting.  
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Mr Tony Gravier and Mr Mike Pankiewicz – Trade Union Representatives 
 Mr Paul Potter – Hymans Robertson 
 Mr Jim Edney – Independent Pensions Advisor 
 Ms Gemma Broom – KPMG 
 Mr Ken Fraser – Edinburgh Partners 
 Mr Tim Garratt and Mr Nigel Morecroft – Baillie Gifford 
 
  

 
 
1. Membership Changes 

 
There were no membership changes. 
 

2. Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe and Cllr John Smale attended the meeting. 
 

3. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr David Jenkins and Cllr Peter 
Stoddart. 
 

4. Minutes 
 
Resolved:   
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 
2009.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
5. Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 
The Chairman, 
 
(1) welcomed Irlene Cooper, the new Committee member who was 

representing the education scheduled bodies.  He also welcomed Jim 
Edney, the new Independent Pension Fund Adviser and Martin 
Summers, the new Pensions Manager, all of whom were attending a 
meeting of this Committee for the first time.   On behalf of the Committee, 
he formally recorded his thanks for all the work and advice given by Keith 
Neale, the previous Independent Pension Fund Advisor. 

 
(2) reported that this would be the final meeting attended by David Broome, 

Head of Pensions, who would shortly be leaving the Authority.  On behalf 
of the Committee, he and Cllr Fleur de Rhe Philipe thanked David for his 
outstanding contribution and guidance to the work of this Committee over 
a number of years and wished him every success in his new work.  
These sentiments were endorsed by all Members of the Committee.  The 
Chairman then congratulated David Anthony on his appointment as Head 
of Pensions with effect from 1 March 2010. 

 
(3) reported that the NAPF Local Government Pension Fund Conference 

was due to be held form 18 to 19 May 2010 at The Belfry, Warwickshire 
and that any Members interested in attending should contact David 
Anthony. 

 
(4) announced that Cllr Charles Howard,  Cllr Sheila Parker, Tony Gravier 

and himself had successfully completed the LGE Local Government 
Pension Fund Trustee’s Training and he had certificates which he would 
present to the successful candidates after the meeting.  He stressed the 
importance of this training and expected other Members of the 
Committee to undertake t
[...]
d discussing the 
systems, controls and exceptions in relation to their scheme.  
 
Investments: Pooled Investment Vehicles   The Wiltshire Fund was very near to 
best practice although it was noted that the set up of the pooled funds in terms 
of whether they had an independent manager, administrator and custodian was 
reviewed informally.  Some schemes within the peer group were now reviewing 
this on a formal basis. 
   
Scheme Accounting   The Wiltshire Fund was ahead of the peer group or 
achieving best practice with the exception of consistency between the 
membership movements and the accounts which was not formally reviewed. 
With the completion of a detailed membership reconciliation, this process could 
be completed. 
 
After some discussion, 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved:   
 
(1) To thank KPMG for their report. 
  
(2) To request that performance be monitored and that a report be 

prepared for the September meeting of this Committee to include 
proposals to improve those areas which have underscored.   

 
9. Pension Fund Risk Register 

 
The Committee received a report by the Chief Finance Officer which set out an 
update in relation to changes to the Fund’s Risk Register. 
 
It was noted that the following three items had changed since the last report to 
this Committee on 19 November 2009:- 
 
a) Risk PEN002 (“Failure to collect and account for contributions from 

employers and employees on time”) rose from Amber to Red as the Fund 
still did not have a detailed analysis of the employees’ and employers’ 
contributions paid over by Wiltshire Council when the Risk Register was 
updated on 31 January 2010.  A report has now been received and at the 
time of writing it is aimed to achieve a  reconciliation of contributions 
payable by Wiltshire Council for 2009-10 in time for the start of the 
interim audit work by KPMG shortly. 
 

b) Risk PEN011 (“Lack of expertise on Pension Fund Committee or 
amongst officers”) has risen from Green to Amber, as a result of the 
recent launch of the CIPFA Local Government Pension Fund Skills 
Framework, from which it is clear that further work is needed on member 
training.  A report on the Framework will be brought to a future meeting 
of this Committee. 

 
c) Risk PEN012 (“Over-reliance on key officers”) has risen from Green to 

Amber due to the imminent departure of David Broome as Head of 
Pensions.  However, a transition plan is in place to achieve an efficient 
and orderly handover of responsibilities and knowledge to his 
replacement David Anthony. 

 
Resolved:   
 
To receive and note the update of the Risk Register. 
 

10. Cessation Policy 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which outlined 
a proposed Cessation Policy to deal with the issues that arose when employers 
left the Fund. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved:   
 
To approve the Wiltshire Pension Fund Cessation Policy, to take 
immediate effect. 
 

11. Treasury Management Strategy 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Finance Officer, which outlined 
a proposed Treasury Management Strategy for the Fund. 
 
Resolved:   
 
To approve the proposed Treasury Management Strategy.    
 

12. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved:   
 
To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Thursday 13 May 2010. 
 

13. Urgent items 
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

14. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved:   
 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Nos. 15 - 21 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

15. Edinburgh Partners - Review of 2009 and Plans for the Future 
 
The Committee considered the Annual Report by Edinburgh Partners which 
outlined action taken during the past year and policy for the next period. 
 
Mr Ken Fraser answered questions concerning the report. 
 
Resolved:   
 
To note the information contained in the report and the investment policy 
proposals as detailed by Edinburgh Partners. 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

16. Baillie Gifford - Review of 2009 and Plans for the Future 
 
The Committee considered the Annual Report by Baillie Gifford which outlined 
action taken during the past year and policy for the next period. 
 
Mr Tim Garratt and Mr Nigel Morecroft answered questions concerning the 
report. 
 
Resolved:   
 
To note the information contained in the report and the investment policy 
proposals as detailed by Baillie Gifford.  
 

17. Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Consideration was given to a confidential report by the Chief Finance Officer on 
investment activity and performance of the Fund for the period to 31 December 
2009 together with a review of investment managers’ performance for the same 
period prepared by Hymans Robertson. 
 
Resolved:   
 
To note the contents of the reports. 
 

18. Review of Investment Managers 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Finance Officer which updated 
Members in relation to the position of individual investment managers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
a) To approve the termination of the Baillie Gifford UK Mandate. 

 
b) To approve the additional allocation of 9.5% of the Fund to the Legal 

& General UK equity passive pooled fund.  
 
c) To approve the additional allocation of 3% of the Fund to the 

Edinburgh Partners Global Opportunities Fund.   
 

d) To not approve the potential transfer of the Edinburgh Partners 
Global Opportunities Fund from a ‘pooled’ basis into a segregated 
account. 

  
e) To continue with the policy of not rebalancing the Record Currency 

Alpha Fund to its strategic allocation until a further review and report 
back to this Committee in three months’ time.  

 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

f) To approve the use of the hedged Total Fund Consolidated 
Managers’ benchmark for the monitoring of the overall Fund’s 
performance in future reports. 

 
19. Pension Fund Administration Budget 2010-2011 

 
On considering a confidential report by the Chief Finance Officer, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Pension Fund Administration Budget for 2010-11, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report, totalling £6.394million.  
 

20. Appointment of New AVC Provider 
 
Consideration was given to a confidential report by the Chief Finance Officer 
which proposed the appointment of a new AVC provider. 
 
Resolved: 
 
a) To approve the appointment of Prudential as the AVC provider for 

Wiltshire Pension Fund. 
 

b) To approve the closure of Clerical Medical to new business from 
members of the Wiltshire Pension Fund. 

 
c) To note the selection of investment funds recommended by Hymans 

Robertson as those that will be made available by Prudential to 
Wiltshire Pension Fund members. 

 
 

21. Appointment of Independent Pensions Adviser 
 
The Committee considered a confidential report by the Chief Finance Officer 
regarding the appointment of an Independent Pensions Adviser. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the appointment of Mr Jim Edney, with Mr Bob Summers as 
Deputy, as the Independent Pensions Adviser to the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund, under the CIPFA Business Services umbrella.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(Duration of meeting: 10.30am – 1.10pm & 
1.30pm – 2.40pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, Democratic & 

Members’ Services, direct line (01225) 713035 or e-mail 
rogerbishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115. 

 
 

Page 8



WILTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL      
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
13 May 2010 
 

 
INTERIM AUDIT REPORT 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the Interim Audit Report for the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund prepared by KPMG. 

 
Background  
 
2. The 2009-10 one is the second separate annual audit to be carried out on the Wiltshire 

Pension Fund since the requirement for separate audits of Local Government Pension 
Funds came into place.  The audit is being carried out by Wiltshire Council’s external 
auditor, KPMG. 

 
3. KPMG completed their interim audit visit in March 2010 and the resulting report is 

attached.  Mr Chris Wilson (Partner, KPMG) will be coming to the Committee meeting to 
present the report. 

 
4. The Wiltshire Pension Fund Annual Report for 2009-10 will be presented to this 

Committee on 15 September 2010.  Mr Wilson is also expected to present KPMG’s final 
audit report (“Report to those charged with governance”) to that meeting, as well as to the 
30 September 2009 meeting of the Final Accounts & Audit Committee.  KPMG’s final 
audit opinion and certificate on the Wiltshire Pension Fund Annual Report will follow 
these meetings. 

 
Key Considerations for the Committee 
 
5. The attached interim report does not raise any areas of concern at this stage.   
 
6. Members are asked to also consider what Mr Wilson says verbally at the meeting. 
 
Proposals 
 
7. The Committee is asked to note the attached Interim Audit Report and to receive the 

verbal presentation by Mr Chris Wilson of KPMG. 
 
 
 
 
MARTIN DONOVAN 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
Report Author: David Anthony, Head of Pensions 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:       NONE 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNMENT

AUDIT

Wiltshire Pension Fund 

13 May 2010

Audit Plan and Interim Audit Report 

2009/10

P
a
g
e
 1

1



© 2010 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internatio
[...]
s now from renewable sources; and

! some 1.8 million travel miles have been saved through car sharing schemes and 1.5 million miles have been saved through audio and video

conferencing.

P
a

g
e
 3

0



 1

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
13 May 2010 
 

 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee in relation to changes to the Fund’s 
Risk Register (see Appendix). 

 
Background  
 
2. The Committee approved a Risk Register for the Wiltshire Pension Fund at its meeting 

on 12 May 2009.  Members requested that the highlights, particularly upward/downward 
movements in individual risks, be reported back to the Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 

Key Considerations for the Committee / Risk Assessment / Financial Implications 
 
3. The significance of risks is measured by interaction of the likelihood of occurrence 

(likelihood) and by the potential damage that might be caused by an occurrence (impact).  
This register uses the Council’s standard “4x4” approach, which produces a risk status of 
Red, Amber or Green (RAG). 

 
4. Three items have changed since the last report to this Committee on 25 February 2010: 
 

a) Risk PEN002 (“Failure to collect and account for contributions from employers 
and employees on time”) has improved from to Red to Green.  The Fund has now 
received reports detailing the employees’ and employers’ contributions paid over 
by Wiltshire Council for 2009/10 and a reconciliation has been undertaken. 

 
b) Risk PEN011 (“Lack of expertise of Pension Fund Officers and Chief Finance 

Officer”) has been amended.  Previously this included Members of the Pension 
Fund Committee.  With the launch of the CIPFA Local Government Pension Fund 
Skills Framework officers and Members training will come under greater scrutiny 
as the government will require the Fund to ‘comply or explain’ if knowledge and 
skills gaps have not been assessed and addressed through targeted training 
plans.  Therefore, I have added another risk PEN017 (“Lack of expertise on the 
Pension Fund Committee”) to focus specifically on Members requirements.  A 
detailed report on the Framework and the implications on training requirements 
will be brought to the July meeting of this Committee. 

 
c) Risk PEN012 (“Over-reliance on key officers”) has changed from Amber to Green.  

David Anthony replaced David Broome as Head of Pensions from 1 March 2010.  
A transition plan was implemented resulting in a relatively efficient and orderly 
handover of responsibilities.  Meanwhile, Catherine Dix has been recruited to fill 
the vacant Fund Investment & Accounting Manager post and although has started 
on two days a week (as she works her notice) she will take up the post full time 
during May.   

 
d) Risk PEN015 (“Failure to collect payments from ceasing employers”) and PEN016 

(“Treasury Management”) are new additions in April reflecting the approval of the 

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



2 

Cessation Policy and Treasury Management Policy at the last Committee meeting 
in February. 

 
Environmental Impacts of the Proposals 
 
5. There no known environmental impact of this report. 
   
Proposals 
 
6. The Committee is asked to note the update of the Risk Register. 
 
 
 
 
MARTIN DONOVAN 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
Report Author: David Anthony, Head of Pensions. 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        NONE

Page 32



 3

 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER - APRIL 2010 APPENDIX

RISK 

CATEGORY

CAUSE OF RISK IMPACT OF RISK OWNER OF 

ACTION

RISK 

OWNER

CURRENT CONTROLS ADDITIONAL 

CONTROL 

MEASURES

DATE OF 

ASSESS-

MENT

RISK 

STATUS 

(R/A/G)

Impact Likeli

hood

Risk 

Score

Impact Likeli

hood

Risk 

Score

Impact Likeli

hood

Risk 

Score

PEN001 Failure to process pension payments and 

lump sums on time

Service 

Delivery

Non-availability of 

AXISe/ALTAIR pensions 

[...]
 
5. The committee’s decided to terminate the Baillie Gifford UK mandate representing 12.5% 

of the Fund.  The majority of this allocation (9.5%) will be given to Legal & General to 
manage within their UK passive equity mandate with the remaining 3% passed to 
Edinburgh Partners as addition to their Global Opportunities Fund mandate.   

 
6. This transition took place on 4 May 2010.  This decision was taken in line with the Fund’s 

long term Investment Strategy aspirations: 
     

o to move the UK equity allocation downwards towards 30%, in favour of global equities 
as opportunities arise, 

 
o to move the UK equity allocation to being predominantly managed passively and the 

global equity allocations to being predominantly actively managed, as opportunities 
arise, and 

 
o to increase the passive investment management in the Fund from the current 5% to a 

long term target of 20%, covering both equities and bonds, but this will only be 
implemented at times when it would be cost effective and have the least impact on 
returns. 

 
7. There is also now a requirement to report the Fund’s compliance in line with the 6 revised 

Myners principles.  The previous 10 principles have now been reduced to 6.  These 6 
principles are a re-presentation of the 2002 ones with a stronger emphasis on training 
and development of Members and officers, the involvement of and communication with 
stakeholders, performance management of the committee itself and of its advisors and a 
framework for measuring risk and the strength of the covenants of employers.  Funds 
need to demonstrate compliance with these principles or explain the reasons why not.   

Agenda Item 10

Page 37



  

8. Therefore, this section of the SIP has been substantially changed to reflect the new 
requirements.  The Fund is fully compliant with three principles and broadly meet the 
criteria of the other three although the following areas will need to be developed in the 
future to achieve full compli
[...]
ons Policy 

• Statement of Investment Principles 
 
These are all available on the Fund’s website, so any stakeholder or other interested 
party has access to this information. 
 
The Communications Policy outlines the different channels and frequency of 
communications while also indentifying the different stakeholders.  
   

 
 

Page 52



  

   

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL           
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
13 May 2010 
 

 
ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY UPDATE 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members’ with an interim update regarding 

the implementation of the Wiltshire Pension Fund’s Administration Strategy. A more 
detailed report will be presented to this committee in September when the strategy 
has been in operation for 9 months. 

 
Background 
 
2.  Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008, 

which came into force on 1 April 2008, each Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) Fund in England and Wales was empowered to produce and implement a 
Pension Administration Strategy, with an accompanying Service Level Agreement, 
which would apply to all employers in its Fund.   

 
3.  Wiltshire Pension Fund (WPF) formally implemented such a policy on 1 January 2010 

following consultation with employers and this committee.  
 
4.  WPF has been collecting and analysing benefit administration performance related 

data, measuring both employer and Fund performance, since June 2009. 
 
5.     The final version of administration strategy can be found on the WPF website 
 
Considerations for the Committee 
 
6.  As the purpose of this report is to provide an interim update to this Committee, the 

following paragraphs provide a high level overview of Fund and employer 
performance against the service level agreement targets set out in the administration 
strategy 

 
 Wiltshire Pension Fund administration performance 

 
7.  WPF set itself targets for all key, high volume administration data

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 13 MAY 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3, COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Ms Irlene Cooper, Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman), Mr Tim Jackson, Cllr David Jenkins, 
Cllr Jeff Osborn, Cllr Sheila Parker and Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe (Reserve) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Mr Mike Pankiewicz – Trade Union Representative 
 Mr Paul Potter – Hymans Robertson 
 Mr Bob Summers – Independent Pensions Advisor 
 Mr Martin Donovan – Chief Finance Officer, Wiltshire Council 
 Mr  Peter Summers – Hymans Robertson 
 Mr David Anthony – Head of Pensions, Wiltshire Council 
 Mrs Caroline Dix – Fund Investment and Accounting Manager, Wiltshire Council 
 Ms Anna Thurman – Democratic Services Officer, Wiltshire Council 
  

 
22. Membership Changes 

 
There were no membership changes. 
 

23. Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee 
 
Cllr Bill Moss attended the meeting. 
 

24. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Moffatt and Cllr Deane 
 

25. Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25th February 
2010. 
 

26. Chairman's  Announcements 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chairman welcomed Bob Summers and Catherine Dix to their first meeting.   
 
Bob Summers is one of the two appointed Independent Pension Fund Advisors 
to the Committee.  He is highly respected figure in the local government 
pensions arena, his achievements include Chairman of the CIPFAs Pensions 
Panel, establishing the Pensions Network, being a lead financial advisor to the 
Local Government Association and leading the Norfolk Pension Fund to achieve 
nation awards for governance and performance. 
 
Catherine Dix is the new Fund Investment and Accounting Manager. She has 
previously worked in the Treasury team in Corporate Finance and was involved 
with the Pension Fund investments four years ago when she first joined 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that the next training session has been 
arranged for Thursday 17th June 1000hrs.  The training session will be on 
Corporate Governance and Social Responsible Investment issues.   
 
With the introduction of the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework, the 
current Members training plan will be reviewed and a more formal approach will 
be required to ensure skills gaps can be identified and training arranged to meet 
these priorities.  Failure to comply with the Framework will require disclosure in 
the future Annual Reports.  A detailed report will be on the July Committee 
agenda to look at ways to ensure compliance. 
 

27. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

28. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

29. Interim Audit Report 
 
David Anthony, Head of Pensions presented a report that delivered a high level 
overview on the Interim Audit Report for the Wiltshire Pension Fund from 
KPMG.  He drew the Committees attention to the following points, 
 

• The interim report does not raise any areas of concern to KPMG. 
 

• The Wiltshire Pension Full Annual Report for 2009-10 would be 
presented to the Committee at the September Meeting. 

 
Resolved:  
 
That the Committee note the Interim Audit Report. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

30. Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
David Anthony, Head of Pensions presented a report that delivered an update 
on the Risk Register for the Wiltshire Pension Fund, and detailed the significant 
changes in the Risk Register. 
 

• RISK PEN002 Failure to collect and account for contributions from 
employers and employees on time – has improved from red to green. 

 

• RISK PEN011 Lack of expertise of Pension Fund Officers and Chief 
Finance Officer – previously included members of the Pension Fund 
Committee but another risk PEN017 (Lack of expertise on the Pension 
Fund Committee) to focus specifically on Members requirements has 
been added as training will come under greater scrutiny with the launch 
of the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework. 

 

• RISK PEN 12 Over reliance on key officers – has improved from 
Amber to Green after successful recruitment of staff and handovers. 

 

• RISK PEN 15 Failure to collect payments form ceasing employers – 
and Risk Pen 16 Treasury Management - were new additions to the 
register. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee note the Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk Register Report. 
 

31. Statement of Investment Principles 
 
Martin Donovan, Chief Finance Officer, presented a report that updated the 
Committee on the recent changes to the Fund’s investment strategy, 
addressing in particular, 
 

• The implementation of the Committees decision to terminate the Baillie 
Gifford UK mandate.  The decision was made in line with the Fund’s long 
term Investment Strategy. 

 

• The requirement to report the Funds compliance in line with the 6 revised 
Myners principles.  Whilst fully compliant with the three principles, and 
broadly compliant on the other three, the following will need to be 
developed in the future to achieve full compliance:   

o Effective Decision making 
o Performance Assessment 
o Responsible Ownership 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee approve the 2010 Statement of Investment Principles. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
32. Administration Strategy Update 

 
David Anthony, Head of Pensions, presented a report that provided the 
Committee, with an interim update on the implementation of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund’s Administration Strategy.  He drew members’ attention to the 
fact that a more detailed report would be delivered to the Committee in 
September when the strategy would have been in operation for 9 months. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee note the report. 
 

33. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 14 July 2010. 
 
 

34. Urgent Items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

35. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved:   
 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Nos. 15 - 21 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 
 

36. Implementation of a Stabilisation Policy for the 2010 Valuation 
 
The Committee considered a confidential report on the implementation of a 
Stabilisation Policy. Peter Summers from Hymans Robertson answered 
questions fielded by the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

a) To agree the principle of a Stabilisation policy to be applied to the 
secure employers with the Fund. 

 
b) To adopt a mechanism that limits increase/decrease in employer 

contributions to +1 or -1% per annum to be applier from 1 April 2014 
onwards. 

 
c) To request officers write to Secure employers within the Fund 

explaining the Stabilisation policy with any significant outcomes 
reported to the Committee meeting on 14 July 2010. 

 
d) Request officers commence dialogue with the non Secure  

employers within the Fund, outlining the likely impact of 2010 
Valuation and exploring the options available for them that may be 
applicable to them to mitigate the impact of large increases in 
employers contributions from April 2011. 

 

 
 

37. Quarterly Progress Report 
 
The Committee considered the confidential Quarterly Progress Report which 
addressed the investment activity and performance of the Fund for the year to 
31 March 2010. 
 
David Anthony, Head of Pensions, answered various questions surrounding the 
report. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

38. Review of Investment Manager 
 
The Committee considered a confidential report was by the Chief Finance 
Officer which reviewed the Record active currency mandate. 
 
Questions from members were answered by David Anthony, Head of Pensions, 
and an independent view was given by Paul Potter and Bob Summers. 
 
Resolved 
 
a) To agree to remove assets from the Record active currency fund with 

the intention of reinvesting to its strategic benchmark when more 
‘normal’ interest rate conditions have returned. 
 

b)  To agree that the decision to reinvest back in to the Record active 
currency fund is delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

with the Chairman and Vice Chairman having received advice from the   
Fund’s advisors with an update provided to the subsequent Committee 
meeting. 

 
c) To use assets removed from the Record active currency fund to 

rebalance underweight managers in the Pension Fund. 
 

39. Capital International - Review of 2009/10 & Plans for the Future 
 
The Committee considered the Annual Investment Report for 2009/10 which 
was presented by Claire Swinden and Martyn Hole from Capital International. 
 
The Vice Chairman thanked them for their report. 
 
The Committee, after lengthy debate and discussion, 
 
Resolved  
 
That the Committee note the content of the report.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 2.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Anna Thurman of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718379, e-mail anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


